
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE 
CHANGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
FRIDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: EBryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 

This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person at the 
venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided separately. 

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Wendy Walters  

Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
13 MEMBERS 

 
 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 6 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Karen Davies (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Arwel Davies (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Colin Evans (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Neil Lewis (Committee Member)  
5.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member)  
6.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member)  

 
LABOUR GROUP - 5 Members 
 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member)  
2.  Cllr. Shelly Godfrey-Coles (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Tina Higgins (Committee Member) 

Cllr. John James (Chair) 
 

4.  Cllr. Gary Jones (Committee Member)  
 

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 2 Members 
 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen (Committee Member)  

Vacancy 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. A TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY FOR 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2023-2028  
5 - 42 

 
5. PHOSPHATE LEVELS IN PROTECTED RIVERINE SPECIAL 

AREAS OF CONSERVATION - UPDATE  
43 - 50 

 
6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  51 - 60 
 
7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE  
23RD JANUARY 2023  

61 - 70 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

A TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY FOR 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2023-2028 

Purpose:  
To inform Scrutiny of the progress being made in developing and delivering a 
Tree and Woodland Strategy for Carmarthenshire County Council. 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
Review and assess the information contained in the report and provide 
any recommendations, comments, or advice to the Cabinet Member and / 
or Director prior to the report’s consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 
Reason 
 
To formulate views for submission to the Cabinet / Council for consideration  
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-            

Cllr. Aled Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and Sustainability 

Directorate 
Name of Head of Service: 

Rhodri D Griffiths 
 
Report Author: 

Rosie Carmichael 
 

 
Designations: 

Head of Place and 
Sustainability 
 

Rural Conservation 
Manager 
 

 
E Mail Addresses: 

RDGriffiths@carmarthenshrie.gov.uk 
 

RACarmichael@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:RDGriffiths@carmarthenshrie.gov.uk
mailto:RACarmichael@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

24TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

 
A TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY FOR CARMARTHENSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL 2023-2028. 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
The purpose of the report is to draw Scrutiny’s attention to the progress being 
made in developing and delivering a strategy for the trees and woodlands for 
which CCC is responsible. 
 
The strategy addresses CCC’s responsibilities for managing trees and 
woodlands as well as opportunities for new planting. It includes the actions CCC 
will take to deliver this strategy across its services.  
 
The strategy highlights the role which trees and woodlands play in delivering the 
concept of place-making and the delivery of green infrastructure as set out in 
Planning Policy Wales 11. It sets out how the delivery of a Tree and Woodland 
Strategy, is consistent with the goals of the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015, and Carmarthenshire’s Well Being Objective 3. It proposes 
that in responding to the Climate and a Nature Emergencies which it has 
declared, CCC needs to ensure that it manages its trees and woodlands 
appropriately and that it plants more.   
 
The preparation of the strategy is consistent with the Tree and Woodland 
Strategy Tool Kit for Local Authorities, published by the Tree Council in January 
2023. It is proposed that the strategy will be reviewed after 5 years. 
 
The development and delivery of the strategy will enable CCC to develop a long-
term approach to managing its existing trees and woodlands and to new 
planting. It will ensure that it is planting the right tree, in the right place and for 
the right reasons. Identification of the most suitable areas to plant new trees and 
woodland will continue to be informed by the consideration of other land use 
requirements e.g., land required for renewable energy, for nature recovery, and 
for agricultural use. Decisions will be informed by the best available science.  
 
 

Page 6



 

The UK Climate Change Committee’s recommends that the UK needs to 
establish at least 19% woodland cover by 2050 to mitigate for the effects of 
climate change. The strategy proposes that CCC should aim to increase the 
woodland cover on its land portfolio to 19% over the same period, without 
compromising other essential land uses.  
 

[...]
 
The delivery of the Tree and Woodland Strategy proposed will impact on CCC’s 
physical assets. Tree and woodland planting will take place on CCC land and the 
exiting trees and woodland which CCC own will be managed. 
7. Staffing Implications 

CCC does have staff in place that already deliver some aspects of the strategy. 
To address the delivery of green infrastructure and the design, checking and 
compliance issues relevant to landscaping and tree planting schemes delivered 
by CCC and development generally, additional staff resources will be required. 

 
CABINET MEMBER  
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AWARE/CONSULTED  
 
YES 
 

The preparation of a Tree and Woodland Strategy for 
CCC is welcomed, as is the setting up of an inter-
departmental officer working group that will ensure the 
delivery of the strategy across the authority. The 
ambitious targets the strategy sets for the management 
of our existing trees and the planting of new woodland 
on CCC land are welcomed. It is proposed that the 
strategy will be reviewed in 2028 to ensure that the 
approaches it sets out remain consistent with evolving 
policy and science.  
 
It is requested that the progress in delivering of the 
strategy is reported to CCC’s Cross Party Advisory 
Panel on Climate Change and Nature Emergency. 
 
AVO  31/01/2023 
 

Page 9



 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

CCC’s Tree Safety 
Management Strategy Sept 
2019 (currently being 
updated)  

N/A https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/
1221301/ccc-tree-management-strategy.pdf 

Tree and Woodland 
Strategy Tool Kit for Local 
Authorities, published by 
the Woodland Trust in Jan 
2023 
 

N/A https://treecouncil.org.uk/what-we-do/science-
and-research/tree-strategies/ 

 
 

Page 10

https://www.carmar
[...]
be appropriate in more urban landscapes and in areas with planned or historic landscapes. Creating new woodland is not just about getting 
trees in the ground, it is about providing the building blocks of a new ecosystem   
7. Use resilient plant material – aim for genetic diversity in the planting stock and consider how the climate of the immediate area may 
change and make informed choices as to seed collection.  
8. Plan ahead for infrastructure, capacity and seed supply. Work with your local community, provide training and share skills and knowledge 
regarding collection, storage, and planting of seed. Employing people from the local area helps bolster local economies.  
9. Learn by doing – research proposals, trial ideas and methods, monitor and adapt  
10. Make it pay – realise the economic benefits of a new or regenerating woodland – use the area as a site for local people to enjoy informally 
or for more formal activities. Regular access to woodlands and trees is beneficial for physical and mental well-being at many levels 

 
 
 
Other approaches to setting targets for increasing the trees and woodland cover in our landscapes: 
 
Welsh Government Targets  
To plant 43,000ha of new woodland by 2030 
 
UK Committee and Climate Change and the Woodland Trust’s Emergency Tree Plan for the UK (Jan 2020) 

P
age 13



 

 

Woodland cover in the UK is currently c.13%. In Scotland it is 19%, Wales 15%, England 10% and in Northern Ireland 9%. In Carmarthenshire it is 14.4% 
(NRW).  Woodland cover in the UK is one of the lowest in Europe (Spain 37%; Germany and Italy 32%; France 31%) 
The Woodland Trust’s Emergency Tree Plan 2021 states that 17-19% woodland cover is recommended by the UK Committee on Climate Change if the UK 
is to be carbon neutral by 2050, i.e., an almost 50% increase in woodland cover from what we have today. If Wales is to increase its woodland cover to 
19% this will require roughly a 50% increase in woodland. WG Draft Sustainable Farming Scheme
[...]

Tree Council: A Tree and Woodland Strategy Tool Kit for Local Authorities. Jan 2023.  
https://treecouncil.org.uk/what-we-do/science-and-research/tree-strategies/ 
 
Tree Council Guidance on Ash Dieback:  

https://treecouncil.org.uk/science-and-research/ash-dieback/local-authority-ash-dieback-action-plan-toolkit/ 

https://treecouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Tree-Council-Ash-dieback-tree-owners-guide-FINAL.pdf 

 
Town Tree Cover in Carmarthenshire (NRW)  
https://cdn.cyfoethnaturiol.cymru/media/682935/carmarthenshire-tcwtc3-technical-annex.pdf 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council’s Tree Management Strategy Sept 2019 (currently being updated)   

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/conservation-countryside/trees/#.XqxA40F7nIU 

Arboricultural Association: Industry Coed of Practice for Tree Work at Height 2020  

https://www.trees.org.uk/Trees.org.uk/media/Trees-org.uk/Documents/ICoP/ICoP-Tree-Work-at-Height-May20-web.pdf 

Arboricultural Association: Tree Work Definitions and Terminology 

https://www.trees.org.uk/Help-Advice/Public/A-brief-guide-to-tree-work-terminology-and-definit 

 
   

P
age 33

https://treecouncil.org.uk/what-we-do/science-and-research/tree-strategies/
https://treecouncil.org.uk/science-and-research/ash-dieback/local-authority-ash-dieback-action-plan-toolkit/
https://treecouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Tree-Council-Ash-dieback-tree-owners-guide-FINAL.pdf
https://cdn.cyfoethnaturiol.cymru/media/682935/carmarthenshire-tcwtc3-technical-annex.pdf
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/conservation-countryside/trees/#.XqxA40F7nIU
https://www.trees.org.uk/Trees.org.uk/media/Trees-org.uk/Documents/ICoP/ICoP-Tree-Work-at-Height-May20-web.pdf
https://www.trees.org.uk/Help-Advice/Public/A-brief-guide-to-tree-work-terminology-and-definit


 

 

APPENDIX 1  
Carmarthenshire County Council’s Ash Dieback (ADB) Strategy updated October 2022 

To manage the impacts of Ash Dieb
[...]
 to compensate for the loss trees and woodlands to ADB. 

ADB risks have been highlighted through the Property & Liability Risks Working Group and Risk Management 
Steering Group. A financial bid for support to scope and undertake ADB works was initially presented to the 
Risk Management Fund, but has instead been funded, initially from corporate budgets.  

A risk-based approach has been taken to identify and remove trees with well developed symptoms of ADB 
along priority highway routes and in school grounds based on frequency of use and risk to persons from 
affected trees, or parts of trees, falling. The removal of affected ash from less frequently used areas will follow 
subject to the necessary funding being in place.  

 

A risk remains that sufficient funding will be required to undertake essential works to affected trees to prevent 
damage, and further funding requirements will be kept under review and further funding bids made, as 
appropriate.  

 

P
age 41



 

 

ADB will remain a standing update on the Risk Management Groups to ensure this is effectively monitored, as 
well as in appropriate Divisional Business Plans for those services with Ash trees in their portfolios. 

 

To manage these risks and all other risks associated with tree safety the Council must retain the necessary 
capacity and expertise within its staffing structure. 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

CCC Tree Management Strategy Sept 2019 (currently being re drafted) 
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/conservation-countryside/trees/#.XqxA40F7nIU 

 

P
age 42

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/conservation-countryside/trees/#.XqxA40F7nIU


 

 
 PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

24 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PHOSPHATE LEVELS IN PROTECTED RIVERINE SPECIAL 
AREAS OF CONSERVATION - UPDATE 

Purpose: 
To update committee on the progress and work undertaken in responding to the 
impacts of Phosphate pollution in protected Special Areas of Conservation 
(SAC)  
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
Review and assess the information contained in Report and provide any 
comments as required. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure the matter is considered as part of the Committee’s Forward Work 
Plan for scrutiny.  
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-            
Cllr. Ann Davies, Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs & Planning Policy 
Directorate 
Environment 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Rhodri Griffiths 
 
Report Author: 
Ian Llewelyn  

Designations: 

 

Head of Place and 
Sustainability 
 

Forward Planning Manager 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 246270 
 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
RDGriffiths@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 228816 
IRLlewelyn@sirgar.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5

mailto:RDGriffiths@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@sirgar.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

24 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

PHOSPHATE LEVELS IN PROTECTED RIVERINE SPECIAL 
AREAS OF CONSERVATION - UPDATE 

1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
The report provides an overview of the issues associated with phosphates in the protected 
Riverine SAC’s and outlines the ongoing work being undertaken by the authority in 
addressing the issue.  In this respect Carmarthenshire is at the vanguard across Wales in 
seeking to address the challenges.  It is also working closely with the regulators and Welsh 
Government and assisting them in their efforts to respond to the content of the Natural 
Resource Wales (NRW) guidance on planning in phosphate affected area. 
 
On the 21st January 2021, Natural Resources Wales (NRW) published new evidence about 
the environmental impacts of phosphate in watercourses, further to their assessment of the 9 
riverine Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) in Wales. This assessment (based on tighter 
targets for the water quality of watercourses) established that phosphorus breaches are 
widespread within Welsh SAC rivers with over 60% of waterbodi
[...]
t meeting of the Place, Sustainability 
and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 14th April, 2023.    
  
 
 
Reason:  

 
The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each municipal 
year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Programme which identifies the issues and reports 
which will be considered at meetings during the course of the year.   

 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holders:  
Cllr. Aled Vaughan Owen (Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability) 
Cllr. Edward Thomas (Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services) 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Janine Owen 
 

 
Designation: 
 
Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
01267 224030 
JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 
PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
 

The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each municipal 
year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues and reports to be 
considered at meetings during the course of the year.  When formulating the Forward Work 
Programme the Scrutiny Committee took into consideration those items included on the Cabinet’s 
Forward Work Plan. 

The list of forthcoming items attached includes those items which are scheduled in the Place, 
Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work Plan to be considered at 
the next meeting, to be held on 18th April, 2023. 

Scrutiny Committee members, as part of their role are required to regularly refer to the Cabinet 
Forward Plan in order to identify any future pre-decision reports, within the scrutiny remit for 
inclusion onto the Committee's FWP. 

Council/Cabinet Forward Plan can be viewed by clicking HERE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 
ATTACHED? 
 

YES: 
• List of Forthcoming Items – 18
[...]
etrimental effect on the environment and 
communities. 
 
The Committee at its meeting on 2nd July 2021 unanimously resolved that its Task and Finish arrangements for 2021-22-23 would be as follows:  

1) *Review on the Fly tipping within Carmarthenshire 
2) Review on Dog Breeding in Carmarthenshire. 

 
Update: The Task and Finish Group at its first meeting on 8th September, 2021 received an update from the Director of Environment on internal 
matters that had arisen since the Scrutiny Committee agreement on its Task and Finish arrangements and the endorsement of the review 
planning and scoping document in July.  Considering the information received, the Group unanimously agreed to defer the review on Flytipping to 
2022 following the Election process.  The Committee at its meeting on 25th November 2021 received and noted a report from the Task and Finish 
Group which outlined the reasons for the deferral. A revised Planning and Scoping Document was endorsed on 24th November 2022. 
 
*This decision supersedes the Committee’s decision made at its meeting held on 15th November 2019 – “unanimously resolved that dog breeding in 
Carmarthenshire be the subject for Committee’s next Task and Finish review in 2021”.   

 
 

P
age 60



 

 
PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JANUARY 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
T.A.J. Davies; K. Davies; B.D.J. Phillips; G.B. Thomas. 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen; T.M. Higgins; N. Lewis;  
Councillor W.T. Evans - Substitute for Councillor C. Evans; 
Councillor D. Cundy - Substitute for Councillor Shelly Godfrey-Coles; 
Councillor M. Donoghue - Substitute for Councillor G. Jones. 
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor A. Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
Councillor A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation 
and Sustainability; 
Councillor E. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
A. Williams, Director of Place and Infrastructure; 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities; 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways; 
J. Edwards, Business Improvement Manager; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
D.W. John, Interim Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Services Manager; 
R. James, Group Accountant; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer [Minute Taker]. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely – 2:00pm - 4:00pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Godfrey-Coles,  
C. Evans, G. Jones and P. Cooper. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 

WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
 
Councillor Minute Item(s)  Nature of Interest 
A. Davies  5 - Revenue Budget Strategy 

Consultation 2023/24 to 2025/26 
Public rights of way 
crosses land he owns. 

 D. Phillips  5 - Revenue Budget Strategy 
Consultation 2023/24 to 2025/26 

Public rights of way 
crosses land he owns. 

 G. Thomas  5 - Revenue Budget Strategy 
Consultation 2023/24 to 2025/26 

Public rights of way 
crosses land he owns. 

  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the 
Departmental Business Plans. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
4.1 the revised date for the Departmental Business Plans be accepted; 
4.2 the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2023/24 to 2025/26 
 
[Note: Councillors A. Davies, D. Phillips and G. Thoma
[...]
 and 
Infrastructure Services.  The development of an Equestrian Strategy for 
Carmarthenshire was a commitment contained in the Carmarthenshire Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 2019-2029.  Officers were in the process of 
developing the Equestrian Strategy and this report provided an update on 
progress. 
 
The following comments/queries were raised on the report:- 
 
• In acknowledging the vast network to manage, concern was raised that the 

department was underfunded, and that more investment was needed before 
some of the paths would be lost. 
 

• It was commented that it would be beneficial for the final Strategy to include a 
bridleway map.  In addition, whilst it was pleasing to note that over 500 
responses had been received following the comprehensive public survey 
questionnaire between 21st June 2021 and 25th July 2021, it was asked if the 
Committee could receive a summary of the responses, to consider the views 
and data.  The Head of Highways and Transportation agreed. 

 
• In commenting that there were few bridlepaths left in some areas, it was 

asked if footpaths could be converted to bridlepaths.  The Head of Highways 
and Transportation explained that as this was a first in terms of an Equestrian 
Strategy, research was necessary in order to understand the needs of the 
Equestrian sector further.  Following the analysis of the intelligence gathered 
it would be necessary to consider the resources available in order to develop 
a realistic strategy that can be delivered upon.  Until this piece of work has 
been completed it was not possible to determine if the level of resources was 
available to manage any changes to the footway/bridleways. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire Equestrian Strategy 
Update be received. 
 
 

Page 69



 

 
9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
The Committee considered the list of forthcoming items to be placed on the 
agenda for the next meeting scheduled to take place on 24th February, 2023 and 
was afforded the opportunity to request for any specific information that Members 
may wish to include within the reports. 
 
In addition to the reports that were to be presented at the formal Scrutiny 
Committee on 24th February, Members noted the reports that would also be 
circulated to them outside of the formal Committee process for scrutiny. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the 
Committee meeting to be held on the 24th February 2023 be agreed. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH DECEMBER 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the  
15th December, 2022 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 A TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY FOR CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2023-2028
	Draft - Tree and Woodland Strategy

	5 PHOSPHATE LEVELS IN PROTECTED RIVERINE SPECIAL AREAS OF CONSERVATION - UPDATE
	Report

	6 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	List of Forthcoming Items - 14-4-23
	Items circulated to the Committee under separate cover since the last meeting held on 15TH DECEMBER 2022
	PS&CC FWP 2022-23 - v3

	7 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23RD JANUARY 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY  & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James   (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
 K. Davies S.M. Allen N. Lewis  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
D.M. Cundy (In place of G.R. Jones) T.A.J. Davies D.C. Evans T.M. Higgins 
D. Jones (In place of S. Godfrey-Coles) B.D.J. Phillips G.B. Thomas  
 
Councillors also in attendance: 
C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs & Planning Policy (Virtually) 
E.G. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services (Virtually) 
A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and 
Sustainability (In person) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Carmichael, Rural Conservation Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer (Minute taker) 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
G. Pearce-Taylor, Nutrient Management Board Programme Manager 
G. Helier, Coed Cymru Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.45 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Godfrey-Coles, and G. 
Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
  

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
  
 



 

 
4. A TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY FOR CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL 2023-2028 
 
The Committee considered the draft Tree and Woodland Strategy for 
Carmarthenshire County Council 2023-2028.  The Strategy was presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability.   
  
The strategy addressed the Authority’s responsibilities for managing trees and 
woodlands as well as opportunities for new planting. 
  
The Committee noted that the strategy was consistent with the Tree and 
Woodland Strategy Tool Kit for Local Authorities.  Included as an appendix to the 
report was the Authority’s Ash Dieback Strategy.  
  
A number of comments/queries were raised.  The main matters were as follows:- 
  

• It was noted that the Authority was proposing the planting of 33ha of 
woodland per annuum and a minimum of 10% on tenanted Authority 
farms.  The viability of achieving this 10% target was questioned.  The 
Rural Conservation Manager advised that the 10% figure by 2030 was 
consistent with the Welsh Government's voluntary new sustainable 
farming scheme.  The 10% target was aspirational but that farmers who 
signed up to the new farming support scheme would have to abide by it.  

• Concern was expressed about the planting of 33ha of new woodland per 
annum and the impact on the tenanted farms which were small in size.  
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and 
Sustainability, assured the Committee that the strategy would be shaped 
by putting the right tree in the right place for the right reason. He said 
feedback would be welcome as the strategy was developed further.  It was 
further noted that the 19% tree cover figure for council-owned land aligned 
with recommendations by the UK Committee on Climate Change and the 
Woodland Trust but was not statutory.  There would also be a focus on 
tree planting in urban areas.  

• It was asked how success of planting would be measured, such as the 
impact on the environment, animal and bird count.  The Committee was 
advised that calculations for carbon capture would be used and that the 
whole spectrum of benefits would be looked at including the reduction of 
flooding and water runoff.    

• The Committee stressed that the implications of planting woodland 
needed careful consideration as once planted the land was lost to farming 
and to the reduction of food production.  The type of trees the Council 
proposed to plant would be important as ground under conifers was 
lifeless.  It was stated that a high percentage of new broad leaf trees and 
shrubs would be planted but that some Scots pines, might be part of the 
mix for their landscape value.  It was stressed that planting would be done 
sensitively on a site,-by-site basis.  

• It was stated that broad leaf trees took tens of years to lock up carbon, 
and that there was a pressing climate crisis.  The Rural Conservation 
Manager suggested that broad leaf trees may lock up more carbon 
eventually than conifers, which grew faster and that a cautious approach 
was required.  



 

• In response to a statement that well-managed grassland sequestered 
more carbon than trees, the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and Sustainability advised he would welcome a 
discussion to consider the evidence to back the grassland assertion.  

• An update was requested regarding the measures the Authority was 
taking regarding ash die back on private land.  The Committee was 
advised the Authority could undertake work on behalf of the landowner 
should the tree pose a threat to the highway.  The cost would be re-
charged to the landowner.  

• In response to a concern regarding the sale of private woodland and the 
potential for the felling of these trees, the Committee was advised that 
wholesale clearance of woodland was not permitted and that landowners 
would need to apply to NRW for a felling license.  

• It was stated that young people were anxious about climate change and 
that the new tree and woodland strategy should be opened up to schools 
and the public more generally.   The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and Sustainability re-iterated that the strategy includes 
community working.  It was further stated that community engagement 
was a pivotal part of receiving grant funding.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Tree and Woodland Strategy for 
Carmarthenshire County Council 2023-2028 be received. 
  

5. PHOSPHATE LEVELS IN PROTECTED RIVERINE SPECIAL AREAS OF 
CONSERVATION - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs & 
Planning Policy regarding the progress and work undertaken in responding to the 
impacts of phosphate pollution in protected Special Areas of Conservation.  
  
A number of comments/queries were raised.  The main matters were as follows:- 
  

• In response to a query regarding why the River Taf wasn’t included in the 
programme of work, the Nutrient Management Board Programme 
Manager agreed that excess phosphates was having an impact on all 
rivers however the focus was currently on rivers designated with SAC 
(Special Areas of Conservation) status.  The Committee was advised that 
NRW (National Resources Wales) was responsible for attributing SAC 
status. 

• Concern was expressed about the amount of chemicals required to 
remove phosphates and the complexity of resolving the issues.  The 
Committee was advised that collaborative working would be required and 
that there were many nature-based solutions that could provide benefits 
resulting in improved air quality and reduction in flooding.   

• The Nutrient Management Board Programme Manager highlighted that the 
Authority had created a calculator for developers to quantify how much 
phosphate their scheme would generate.  The committee heard that the 
calculator has been accepted by the Welsh Government and NRW and 
was being rolled out to the rest of Wales.  The calculator would assist 
developers to quantify how much phosphate their scheme would generate. 



 

• In response to a request for clarification regarding the credit scheme, the 
Committee was advised that this was a scheme whereby developers 
would buy credits for new homes in river catchment areas affected by 
phosphate pollution.  The idea is that wetlands and other nature-based 
ways of mitigating phosphates present in sewage and agricultural run-off 
and damaging to rivers would be created.  The wetlands would then 
generate credits to be sold to developers as a means of mitigating the 
phosphate impact of new properties in river catchment areas designated 
as special areas of conservation (SAC).  Credit trading would be an 
alternative to developers coming up with their own phosphate mitigation 
measures for their schemes.  

• The Cabinet stated that they wanted to see less sewage discharge into 
rivers.  In response to this concern the Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs & 
Planning Policy confirmed that 65% of the phosphate pollution in the Teifi 
was from sewage and that agriculture was not the problem.  The 
proportion of phosphate pollution from sewage in the Cleddau was a lot 
less than 65%, and that the percentage wasn't yet known in the Towy.  It 
was noted that Dwr Cymru are limited by their existing infrastructure and 
that an investment programme was in progress to reduce the discharge 
into rivers.  It was also stated that the public could help in terms of what 
they flushed down the toilet.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Phosphate Levels in Protected 
Riverine Special Areas of Conservation Update be received. 

6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee considered the list of forthcoming items to be placed on the 
agenda for the next meeting scheduled to take place on 14th April, 2023 and was 
afforded the opportunity to request for any specific information that Members may 
wish to include within the reports. 
  
It was proposed and subsequently seconded that the CWM Business Plan be 
included on the Forward Work Plan. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
6.1  the list of forthcoming items for the Committee meeting to be held on 
the 24th February 2023 be agreed. 
6.2  the CWM Business Plan be added to the Forward Work Plan. 
  
 

7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23RD JANUARY 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
23rd January, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 

 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


